पूर्व क्षेत्रीय समिति राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद (भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Eastern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

Dr. VIJAYKUMAR. R Regional Director

डॉ. विजयकुमार. आर क्षेत्रीय निदेशक

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA (EXTRAORDINARY) PART - III, SECTION 4

Dt. 516 March, 2020

ERC/280,59/ERCAPP39/B.Ed./2020/ 6 2582

ORDER

WHEREAS. Basirhat Maha Bodhi College of Education, Plot No. 692, 693, 694, 697, 698 & 699, Vill- Arjunpur, P.O.-Champapukur, Tehsil/Taluka- Basirhat, Dist.-North 24 Paraganas, West Bengal -743291(ERCAPP39) was granted recognition for B.Ed. course with an intake of 100 from the academic session 2012-2013 vide ERC order dated 17.05.2012. followed by revised recognition order issued on 25.05.2015 with an intake of 100 (two basic units) from the academic session 2015-2016 as per NCTE Regulation, 2014.

AND WHERAS, the ERC in its 270th meeting held on $25^{th} - 26^{th}$ March. 2019 considered the matter and as decided, recognition granted to B.Ed. course was withdrawn u/s 17(1) vide order no. 60226 dated 12.04.2019 from the academic session 2019-2020 to the institution.

AND WHEREAS, the institution preferred W.P. No.8999 (w) of 2019 in the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta. The Hon'ble High Court passed an interim order as mentioned below:

"Accordingly, after being prima facie satisfied, I restrain the NCTE from giving any effect and/or

further effect to the impugned letter dated 12th April, 2019 till 21st June, 2019. The petitionerinstitution is at liberty to apply for affiliation of B.Ed. course (New and Renewal) for the session 2019-2020. If the petitioner-institution applies for affiliation, the respondent No. 3 is directed to accept the same upon compliance of all formalities"

The Committee considered the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta as well as NCTE Hqrs. letter dated 16.05.2019 and decided as under:

The NCTE Hqrs. has instructed vide letter dated 16.05.2019 that the Standing Counsel is to prepare and file counter affidavit. Also the institution has not submitted any application after the Court order till date. Hence, there is no action at the moment on the part of ERC, NCTE.

AND WHEREAS, the ERC in its 274th meeting held on 15th - 16th July, 2019 considered the matter and as decided, the institution has submitted copy of valid FDRs in joint name and fire safety certificate. The matter of W.P. No.8999 (w) of 2019 in the Flon ble Fligh Court of Calcutta being sub-judice and yet to be disposed. The decision of Hon'ble High Court (Interim Order) has been considered till final verdict of Hon'ble Court.

AND WHEREAS. Hon ble court has passed an order vide no. W.P. 8999 of 2019 dated 13.09.2019, which was placed in its 278^{th} meeting held on $16^{th} - 18^{th}$ January, 2020 considered the matter and as decided. Show Cause Notice u/s 17(1) was issued on 05.02.2020 to the institution.

P.T.O.

15, नीलकंठ नगर, न्यायपल्ली, भुवनेश्वर (उर्डासा)-761 012 कार्य क्षेत्र : अरूणाचल प्रदेश, असम, बिहार, झारखंड, मणीपुर, יייייביע ערציים אונטייי איייביייי Franktorer

Office : 5. Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar (ODISHA)-751-012 Jurisdiction : Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Jharkhand Manico. Mechalava Mizoram Nanaland Orissa Sikkim Trioura West Bergar innan Lanin6. AND WHEREAS, the institution submitted reply vide letter dated 27.09.2020 received in this office on 29.01.2020. The ERC in its 280th meeting held on 29th February & 1st March, 2020 considered the original file of the institution along with other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by ERC and decided as under:-

"Restoration of recognition order of B.Ed. course to be issued".

7. NOW, THEREFORE, recognition withdrawn vide order dated 12.04.2019 to the institution viz. Basirhat Maha Bodhi College of Education, Plot No. 692, 693, 694, 697, 698 & 699, Vill- Arjunpur, P.O.-Champapukur, Tehsil/Taluka- Basirhat, Dist.-North 24 Paraganas, West Bengal – 743291 (Code No. ERCAPP39) for B.Ed. course is hereby restored.

By Order. (Dr. 🖞 Klumar. R

Regional Director डा. विजयकुमार. आर Dr. VIJAYKUMAR. R खेन्नीय समितिएकstam Regional Director पूर्वी क्षेत्रीय समितिएकstam Regional Committe राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषत् National Council for Teacher Education भारत सरकार/Gov. of India नव-16, नयापाल्सी, मुवनेश्वर-751012 No. 15, Nayapalli, Shubaneswar-751012

The Controller of Publications, Department of Publication, (Government of India), Ministry of Urban Development, Civil Lines, Delhi – 110054.

To

The Principal/ Correspondent, Basirhat Maha Bodhi College of Education. Plot No. 692, 693, 694, 697, 698 & 699, Vill- Arjunpur, P.O.-Champapukur, Tehsil/Taluka- Basirhat, Dist.-North 24 Paraganas, West Bengal - 743291.

C.C.

- The Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of West Bengal, 6th Floor, Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake, Kolkata, West Bengal - 700091.
- 2. The Registrar. West Bengal University of Teachers' Training, Education Planning & Administration, 25/2 and 25/3, Ballgunge Circular Road, Kolkata, West Bengal 700019.
- The Director of Public Instruction, Govt. of West Bengal, 6th Floor, Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake City, Kotkata, West Bengal - 700091.
- The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan. New Delhi -110001.

 The Under Secretary (IT) National Council for Teacher Education, G-7. Sector-10, Dwarka. Landmark - Near Metro Station, Delhi-110075.
Office Order file/ Institution file.

(Dr. Vijay Kumar R.) **Regional Director**

डा. विजयकुमार, आर

//2//